There is no litigation that is required to be disclosed in this Item.  

Item 4 
BANKRUPTCY 

No bankruptcy information is required to be disclosed in this Item.  

Item 5 
INITIAL FEES 

Franchise Fee 

You pay us a lump sum franchise fee when you sign the Franchise Agreement.  The amount of the 
fee due is thirty-six thousand dollars ($36,000) for the Hummus Republic franchise rights The franchise fee 
is not refundable under any circumstance. If you are a Veteran-Owned Business, as defined below, we will 
reduce the initial franchise fee by 10%. 

A “Veteran-Owned Business” means a business entity that is at least 51% owned, operated and

[...]

Development Agreement (“MUDA”) in the form of Exhibit C to this disclosure document. If you sign a 
MUDA, you will pay to us the total franchise fees for all units to be developed under the MUDA.  The 
franchise fees for your additional Hummus Republic units under a MUDA are reduced as follows: twenty 
five thousand dollars ($25,000) for your second unit; twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) for your third or 
subsequent units.  The franchise fees collected under the MUDA are not refundable under any 
circumstances. 

Except as otherwise stated above, the fees noted in Item 5 are uniform for all franchisees.

[...]

Additional Funds 

(3 months working capital)15 $10,000 $20,000 As Arranged As Necessary 
Employees, 

Utilities, Lessor 
& Suppliers 

TOTAL16, 17 $207,500 $659,000    

NOTES 

1 Franchise Fee. You pay us a lump sum, non-refundable franchise fee of thirty-six thousand dollars 
($36,000) when you sign the Franchise Agreement. The franchise fee and its refund policy are described in 
greater detail in ITEM 5. We do not finance any fee.  

2 Real Estate/Rent. The franchised business can be operated from a small commercial retail space